On December 2, 1974 Officer David Roberts used his privately owned Jo-huson snowmobile, at the request of Lieutenant Howard Austin who was in charge of the Sixteenth Precinct, for routine police patrol because of the extremely heavy snowfall. During the course of duty his snowmobile sustained mechanical damages which rendered the machine inoperable.

Inasmuch as the officer was performing police duties at the time of this incident, will you kindly authorize the department to reimburse Officer David Roberts \$126.73 to cover

his loss.

Respectfully submitted, PHILIP G. TANNIAN, Chief of Police

Approved:

W. I. STECHER Controller G. F. FISCHER

Deputy Finance Director Council Member Rogell:

RESOLVED, That the Police De-artment be and it is hereby partment be authorized to pay the claim outlined in the above communication; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Finance Director be and he is hereby authorized and directed to honor vouchers when presented in accordance with the foregoing communication.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Browne, Cleveland, Eberhard, Hood, Kelley, Mahaffey, Rogell, and President Levin 8.

Nays - None.

Department of Transportation August 6, 1974

Honorable City Council: Re: Emmitt Coleman v City of Detroit

The Law Department has reviewed the above-entitled Workmen's Compensation matter, the facts and particulars of which are contained in the attached memorandum. From that review it is our opinion that a redemption in the amount of \$6,000.00 is in the best interests of the City of Detroit.

Respectfully submitted, DANIEL G. BERK Assistant Corporation Counsel Approved:

ELLIOTT S. HALL Corporation Counsel

By Council Member Hood: Resolved, That the Finance Director be and he is hereby authorized and directed to draw his checks upon the proper fund in favor of Emmitt Coleman and Bernstein & Bernstein, his attorneys, in the total sum of \$6,000.00 in full payment of any and all claims which they may have against the City of Detroit by reason of the injuries or occupational diseases and their resultant disabilities incurred or sustained as a result of Emmitt Colemen's past employment tion, survey, and engineering, shall be

with the City of Detroit and that said amount be paid upon presenta-tion by the Law Department of a re-demption order approved by the Bureau of Workmen's Compensation of the State of Michigan.

Adopted as follows

Yeas — Council Members Browne, Cleveland, Eberhard, Hood, Kelley, Mahaffey, Rogell, and President Levin 8.

Nays - None.

Water and Sewerage Department January 23, 1975

Honorable City Council:

Re: Petition No. 1607 of the Modern Materials Corp. requesting the Vacation Of the Sewer Easement in the Block Bounded by Green, Harrington, South and Green Place and Permission to Relocate By Private Contract the Existing Lateral Sewer Located Therein

Returned herewith is Petition No. 1607 of Modern Materials Corporation requesting permission to relocate the existing lateral sewer in the vacated alley bounded by Green Avenue, Harrington Avenue, South Street and Green Place and also to vacate the sewer easement retained in said alley by City Council resolution of June 2, 1970, JCC pages 1332, 1333.

The sewer relocation is necessary in order to vacate the sewer easement and thus allow the Petitioner to construct a new warehouse over the va-

cated alley.

All work is to be done privately at

the Petitioner's expense.

It is recommended that the Petition be granted in accordance with the attached resolution.

Respectfully submitted, E. CEDRONI General Manager

By Council Member Hood:

Resolved, That the Detroit Water and Sewage Department be and is hereby authorized to review the drawings for the lateral sewer relocation, and to issue a permit to the Petitioner (No. 1607) to cover the construction by private contract of the relocation of the existing lateral sewer in the vacated alley bounded by Green Avenue, vacated Harrington Avenue, South Street, and Green

Place. Be It Further Resolved, That the sewer relocation shall be satisfactorily completed prior to any building construction over the existing lateral sewer. Be It Further

Resolved, That the entire work is to be performed in accordance with plans and specifications approved by the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department and constructed subject to the inspection and approval of the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department. Be It Further

Resolved, That the entire cost of the sewer construction including inspecborne by the Petitioner. Be It Fur-

Resolved, That the Petitioner grant to the City a satisfactory sewer ease-ment for any portion of the relocated sewer located on private property.

Be It Further

Resolved, That the Petitioner shall deposit with the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department, in advance of engineering, inspection and survey, such amounts as that Department deems necessary to cover the cost of these services. Be It Furthr

Resolved, That the Petitioner furnish the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department, a synthetic (MYLAR) reproduction of the sewer drawings which were prepared for him by a registered professional engineer. Be It

Further

Resolved, That upon satisfactory completion of the sewer construction the relocated sewer shall be City prop-erty and become part of the City sewer system. Be It Further

Resolved, That upon satisfactory completion of the sewer relocation, the sewer easement retained by the City Council Resolution of June 2, 1970 (J.C.C. pages 1332-33) for that part of the north-south public alley, 20 feet wide, in the block bounded by Green Avenue, Harrington, South Street and Green Place as platted in Beard's Subdivision in Private Claim 267, as recorded in Liber 13, Page 95, Plats, Wayne County Records; and in Joseph L. Harrington's Subdivision, in Private Claim 267, as recorded in Liber 18, Page 57, Plats, Wayne County Records.

Be and the same is hereby vacated and cancelled as a sewer easement.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Browne, Cleveland, Eberhard, Hood, Kelley, Mahaffey, Rogell, and President Levin - 8.

Nays - None.

Water and Sewerage Department December 28, 1974

Honorable City Council:

Subject: Grant of Easement to Oakland County for City of Troy Water Main.

On June 30, 1964 (JCC 1540), your Honorable Body, by resolution authorized this Department's acquisition of property, easements and rights-of-way as may become necessary to permit the construction of the Lake Huron Project. A section of this property is located in the City of Troy, Oakland County, Michigan.

At the present time, the Oakland County Board of Public Works would like to obtain an easement for construction of the City of Troy distribution water main which will service the property.

Submitted herewith is an agreement by which the City of Detroit motions before adjournment.

grants Oakland County grants Oakiand County Board of Public Works a permanent easement across Water Board property located across Water Boulevard in the County Board of South Board of across was a south Boulevard in the City of Troy. The consideration is \$1.00.

The Agreement has been, executed for Oakland County and by Finance Director of the City Detroit.

May we have your approval and confirmation of this agreement. Respectfully submitted.

ERNEST CEDRONI General Manager

By Council Member Kelley:

Resolved, That easement agreement with Oakland County Board of Public Works for permanent easement across Water Department property located south of South Boulevard in the City of Troy, referred to in the foregoing communication, be and the same is hereby approved and confirmed.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Browne, Cleveland, Eberhard, Hood, Kelley, Mahaffey, Rogell, and President Levin

Nays - None.

Finance Department Purchasing Division

January 31, 1975 Honorable City Council:

Re: File No. 8940.

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a contract with Pressure Vessel Service, Inc., of Detroit for a one-month period for Fluosilicic Acid for the Water and Sewerage Department, The firm was the lowest bid on a one-year contract. The Human Rights Department is reviewing the affirmative action plan and a decision is expected in the next thirty days. The value of a month's contract is approximately \$100,000.00.

The approval of your Honorable Body and a waiver of reconsideration is requested so that water treatment

will not be interrupted.

Respectfully submitted, LEON H. ATCHISON

By Council Member Mahaffey: Purchasing Resolved, That the Purchasing Division of the Finance Department That the be and it is hereby authorized and directed to enter into contract for a one month period with Pressure Vessel Service, Inc. of Detroit for furnishing the Water and Sewerage Department with Fluosilic 1 C Acid in accordance with the foregoing com-munication designated as File No. 8940.

Adopted as follows: Yeas — Council Members Browne, Cleveland, Eberhard, Hood, Kelley, Mahaffey, Rogell, and President Levin 8.

*RECONSIDERATION (No. 1), per Nays